IN THE KIRIBAT C.OURT OF APPEAL i 2] Apoach Mo, En 2070
CIVIL JURISDICTION 1
HELD AY BETIO ]
REPUBLIC OF KIRIBATI 1
BETWEEN TARAWA EISHERMEN'S COOPERATIVE
: SOCIETY LTD APPELLANTS

AND MWANETA TEKAUTU RESPONDENT
Before. Paterson JA

Williams JA

Barker JA

Counsel Mantaia Kaongotao for appeliant

Elsie Karakauad for respondent

Date of Hearing: 10 August 2012
Date of Judgment: 15 August 2012

JUDGMENT OF THE COURT

INTRODUCTION

1.

This is an appedl against the judgment of §ir John Muria CJ given on

the 101 November 2011 when he determined that the appellant
had unlawfully terminated the emptoyment of the res_pondent and

he awarded damages of $11.1 81.746 1o the respondent.

Under a wiiiten employment agreement the respondent was

smployed for a ierm of two yaars from 12 Jonuary 2010, Under the



[N

heading of “Dyties” the raspondent was 3y uncertoke the dulies =
¢ finance mandger “subject to the fight of aiiner the empioyer of
the employee 0 terminate the employment under the fermns of
clause 9 CS".

C]duse 9 of the contract stated:

~ “Termination

{a) Employment may be ferminated by other party fo this
agreement giving one month nofice fo the other porty.
Notice may be waived by the payment of d month salary in
lieu by either parfy. Medical grounds may fermfﬁc:fe the
employee in the opinion of a doctor expressly is no fonger fif

to camry-out full duties.

(o) Employee may be summarily dismissed if he or she Is guilty of
grass misconduct or preach of discipline including drinking
“infoxicating fiquor being under the influence of liquor at his

workplace during hormal working hours”.

Oon 14 November 2010 the respendent received d letfter from fhe
Chairman ~ of the - appeliont, terminating the respondent's.
employment with immediate effect. No reason was given for the
termination. |

The appeliant did nof irmmediately pay the month's salary in fieu of
one month's notice, evidently because it wanted to set off moneys
it said the respondent owed it. At the hearing in fhe High Court,
counsel for the appellont conceded the monih's salary of $673.86

was owing and the respondent could have picked up @ cheque for



ihat amount. The amount is included in e s oF §11.720 78 ant

this Court was advised that amount has now hesan poicl.
The judgmeni indicated that there were fwo issues:

(a) Was the respondent’s employment unfawfuily terminated?
and

() If so, what damages are payable.
On the first issue the Chief Justice found:

With the sormewhat facit concession by the defendant, the first jssue
present little problem. The defendant terminated the plaintiff in
breach of clause 9(a] of the contract. The termination was
therefore unlawful. The second issue is very much @ live one that

has to be defermined.

The concessions rhade by counsel for the appellant were that the
contraci of employment was terminated under clause 9{a) of the
contract and that the respondent was entified to one month's
notice before termination of payment in lieu of notice. He then said
the respondent did not collect his cheque for the nofice pay, but
he -_s__hould have done so.

The damages awarded compfised $10,107.90 being ihe
respondent's salary for the rernainder of the two year term, the cne
month’s salary payable in lieu ‘of notice and $400 for a leave

henefii.



APPELLANT'S POSITION

10. The relevant grounds of appeal are fhat the Chiet Justice ened in
faw in:

{a) Holding that the termination is uniawiul;

~[b) Holding that the concession of a delay of payment of a one
month salary amounted to an unlawiul terminafion since
there was no evidence whether the Respondent had refused
to toke it before court proceedings or/and whether the

Appeliant refused to pay the said terminal pay.

(¢} The ferminafion is lowful qnd no other enﬁﬂemen’r should be
- given to the Respondent beside the terminal pay of a one

month's salary which has how been paid fo the Respondent.
RESPONDENT'S POSITION

11. The respondent claims the termination was unlowful as nofice had
not been given, nor was the payment in lieu made at the time of

termination.
DISCUSSION

12.  The employment contract was initially for two years but clearly
gave each parfy the right to terminate at an earlier date. Clause 9
of the coniract is explicit. 1f the provisions of clause 9 were utilised
to terminate the contract, such termination was lawful,  The
respondent was enfitled to one month's notice or oné monih’s

wages n lieu of such nofice.



13.

14.

15,

16.

7.

The letier of 15 Novernber 2010 was o Terminaiion lefier. I clic naot
give the respondent one month's noifice and therefore The
respondent was entitied to a month's salary. The notice did not

have o give reasons.

The issue is whether the failure to pay the one rnonth's salary af the

" time of the nofice renders the termination unlowful, One

inferpretation of clause 9 of the contract is that the notice of
immediate termination is permitted by the clause and therefore ihe
termination s lawful, albelt that it creates an cbligation on the
employer 1o pay the month's salary. in other words the employee
becomes d creditor of the employer for @ sum of money, bul the

contract is lawfully terminated.

An alternative interpretation, and ihe one applied by the Chief
Justice, is that, if the monih's salary is not poid af the fime of the

notice, the terminafion is yniowful.

In this Court’s view the Chief Justice was correct, The clause
provides that wnotice may be waived by payment of a month's
salary”. There is no waiver of notice i the salary is not paid
contemporaneously of almost immediately.  In this case the
payment had not been made fwelve months later. if an employer
wishes fo avoid giving the one month's nofice it must make the

payment. 1tis not the re.sponsibi!i%y of the employee to seek it

This view is reinforced by the obvious reason for the payment in fieu
of notice. It is to provide the employee with a month’s income

while the employee attempts to obiain alternative employment.

r



RESULT

18.

19.

20,

21.

22,

it follows that the Chief Justice correcily defermined thai there wds
an uniawful terminafion. However, it does not follow that the

Respondent is entitied to the domages awarded.

The award of $10,107.90 for wages was an award of special

"damages. Special damages must be proved. There was no

avidence that the manner of dismissal caused the responden’f to be

* 6ut of employment for that period. This award will be set aside.

This is o case where this Court would dllow general- damages. There
would be a loss fo the respondent for late payment of the salary.
Further, general damages can he awarded for embarrassment and

distress. The circumstances are-such that the respondent’s ciaim for

* general domages is allowed.

In addition to the one month's satary, the respondent was entitled
o “leave ond an allowance of $200". The Chief Justice fixed this
figure at $400. Counsel were undble fo dssist as to what leave or
the holiday enfitlement is. In the circumstances the Court does not

vary this aspect of the damages award.

The respondent is awarded the following damages:

One month's salary (which has been paid) $473.86
Laave and allowance 400.00
General damages 2,000.00

$3.073.86




23, The appedl agdinst the unicwiul termingtion finding is dismissad bt
the appeal dgainst the domages award succesds and the
darnages are reduced to $3,073.86.

COSTS

24. This is a case where costs should lie where they foll. Bath parties
have succeeded in part,

7
=2/
T 4 % A g
T N £3 4
Pl e ST
Vi 7

Paterson JA

%f Bl i A

Williams JA .
R Y
7 ks LK ! .
:'Y{-S v ﬂhJ\JL ﬁik {?
Barker JA
. | 83 of W
syment agreement the respoin
Under e

# two vears from 13 January 2010






